4. Other current assets 190 3.059 2 123 -

5. Current assets (1+2+3+4) 33.614 987.048 2 123 -

6. Other receivables 108 3.170 - - -

7. Non-current assets (6) 108 3.170 - - -

8. Total assets (5+7) 33.722 990.218 2 123 -

9. Trade payables 4.300 121.539 155 - -

10. Other payables 642 18.890 - - -

11. Other current liabilities 1 33 - - -

12. Current liabilities (9+10+11) 4.943 140.462 155 - -

13. Total liabilities (12) 4.943 140.462 155 - -

14. Net foreign currency asset/ (liability) (8-13) 28.779 849.756 (153) 123 -

Polimetal Madencilik Sanayi ve Ticaret Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements
as of and for the year ended December 31, 2024
(Amounts are expressed in thousands of US dollar (“USD”) unless otherwise indicated.)

29

3. Financial risk management (cont’d)

3.4 Foreign currency risk management (cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a possible change of 10% in TL, EUR and other

exchange rates in the Company’s foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities, with all other

variables held constant, on the Company’s income before tax as of December 31, 2024 and 2023:

Foreign currency sensitivity table

Current period December 31, 2024

  Profit/loss

Appreciation of
foreign currency

Depreciation of
foreign currency

Turkish lira against USD by 10%

1- TL denominated net assets/liabilities 74 (74)

2- Hedged amount against TL risk (-) - -

3- Net effect of TL (1+2) 74 (74)

Euro against USD by 10%

4- EUR denominated net assets/liabilities (10) 10

5- Hedged amount against EUR risk (-) - -

6- Net effect of EUR (4+5) (10) 10

Other currency against USD by 10%

7- Other currency denominated net assets/liabilities 1 (1)

8- Hedged amount against other currency risk (-) - -

9- Net effect of other currency (7+8) 1 (1)

Total (3+6+9) 65 (65)

Foreign currency sensitivity table

Prior period December 31, 2023

  Profit/loss

Appreciation of
foreign currency

Depreciation of
foreign currency

Turkish lira against USD by 10%

1- TL denominated net assets/liabilities 2.883 (2.883)

2- Hedged amount against TL risk (-) - -

3- Net effect of TL (1+2) 2.883 (2.883)

Euro against USD by 10%

4- EUR denominated net assets/liabilities (17) 17

5- Hedged amount against EUR risk (-) - -

6- Net effect of EUR (4+5) (17) 17

Other currency against USD by 10%

7- Other currency denominated net assets/liabilities 12 -12

8- Hedged amount against other currency risk (-) - -

9- Net effect of other currency (7+8) 12 (12)

Total (3+6+9) 2.878 (2.878)

Polimetal Madencilik Sanayi ve Ticaret Anonim Şirketi

Notes to financial statements
as of and for the year ended December 31, 2024
(Amounts are expressed in thousands of US dollar (“USD”) unless otherwise indicated.)

30

4. Sales and cost of sales

For the periods ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, the details of sales and cost of sales are as follows:

  January 1 - January 1 -
  December 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Sales of gold and silver 131.276 71.655
Other 5.338 1.973

Revenue 136.614 73.628

Cost of sales of gold and silver (-) (62.705) (44.795)

Cost of sales (-) (62.705) (44.795)

Gross profit 73.909 28.833

For the period ended December 31, 2024, cost of sales includes depreciation and amortization
expenses amounting to USD 14.873 (December 31, 2023: USD 14.058) and personnel expenses
amounting to USD 9.259 (December 31, 2023: USD 5.891).

5. Research and development expenses

For the periods ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, the details of research and development expenses
are as follows:

  January 1 - January 1 -
  December 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Outsourced benefits and services 1.343 1.346
Consultancy expenses 349 711
Personnel expenses 152 196
Taxes and other duties (*) 67 1.146